

ORDINANCE NO. 25

v1.0

An Ordinance Adopting and Enacting The Republished Code of Ordinances of the City of Pine Springs, MN

WHEREAS Minnesota Statutes Section 415.02 and 415.021 authorize the City to cause its ordinances and codes to be codified, printed in a book, and otherwise made readily available to the public.

NOW THEREFORE the City Council of the City of Pine Springs, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. The current City ordinances and codes are currently available in paper form only, in some cases, and electronic form in other cases. The current documents use a variety of document format styles. Some ordinances require the comprehensive examination of multiple documents (adopted on different dates) in order to ascertain the true meaning of a single ordinance or code.

The City Council desires to have the existing ordinances and codes available to the Council and the general public in a more consistent, readable, and useable form. It has completed a project where existing documents have been copied into an improved and electronic form while maintaining existing titles, sections, and verbiage, etc. Where an individual ordinance has been amended, the amending ordinance has been preserved as-is, but the amended ordinance has been revised to integrate the amending modifications into a single revised version of the ordinance containing a document version history to show when and why modifications were made.

The City Council did not introduce any new ordinances or amendments to existing ordinances in this process.

Section 2. In order to ensure the accuracy of the final Code text, a four pass certification process was completed and documents were certified by Resolution 2020-4, accepted, and approved by the City Council as accurate.

Section 3. The republished code, together with amendments and supplements contained therein, is hereby adopted and shall constitute the "Code of Ordinances of the City of Pine Springs". It is the intention of the City Council that, when adopting the republished Ordinance and Codes, all future ordinances will reference these documents until the Code at that future time is amended or repealed.

Section 4. All previous versions of ordinances and codes, pertaining to the subjects treated in the Code of Ordinances, shall be deemed obsolete from and after the effective date of this ordinance, except as they are included and re-ordained in whole or in part in the Code of Ordinances; provided, this republication shall not affect any offense committed or penalty incurred or any right established prior to the effective date of this ordinance, nor shall this republication affect the provisions of ordinances levying taxes, appropriating money, establishing franchises, or granting special rights to certain persons, authorizing public improvements, authorizing the issuance of bonds or borrowing of money, authorizing the purchase or sale of real or personal property, granting or accepting easements, plat or dedication of land to public use, vacating or setting the boundaries of streets or other public places; nor shall this republication affect any other ordinance of a

temporary or special nature or pertaining to subjects not contained in or covered by the Code of Ordinances.

All fees and charges established in ordinances or resolutions adopted prior to the adoption of this city code shall remain in effect until an ordinance adopting a schedule of fees and charges is adopted or amended.

See attachment A below for the list of ordinances included in the "Code of Ordinances of the City of Pine Springs" as of this date.

Section 5. This ordinance adopting the Code of Ordinances shall be a sufficient publication of any ordinance included in it and not previously published in the city's official newspaper.

Section 6. The Code of Ordinances is declared to be prima facie evidence of the law of the city and shall be received in evidence as provided by Minnesota Statutes by the Courts of the State of Minnesota. A copy of the Code of Ordinances marked "Official Copy" shall be filed as part of the official records of the city in the office of City Clerk. The City Clerk shall provide a copy of the Code of Ordinances to any person who requests a copy and shall charge that person the fee schedule amount. The City Clerk will also ensure that a copy of the Code of Ordinances will be posted to the City internet website.

Section 7. Any amendments to a statute or rule adopted in this code or any former code or ordinance which continues to be in effect, shall be included by reference as if the amended statute or rule had been in existence at the time the code or ordinance was adopted.

Section 8. This ordinance adopting the Code of Ordinances, and the Code of Ordinances itself, shall take effect upon passage by the City Council and subsequent publication.

Passed by vote of the City Council of the City of Pine Springs, Minnesota, this 10th day of November, 2020.

Mayor Bastyr	Yes	Councilman Kinney	Yes
Councilman Feely	Yes	Councilman Dahl	Yes
Councilman Kardashian	Yes		

Frank J. Bastyr (signature) Mayor

Attest: Victoria R. Keating (signature)

Clerk

Revision History

Ver.	Changes	Date Changed
1.0	Adopted by the City Council	Nov 10, 2020

Attachment A

List of all ordinances and code included in the "Code of Ordinances of the City of Pine Springs" as of this 10th day of November, 2020.

uay of November, 2020.						
Ordi	inance	Short Title	Original Adoption Date			
1	Proceedings of the Counci		Oct 4, 1960			
2	Misdemeanors, Breaches of Peace		Oct 4, 1960			
3	Prevention of Fires		Oct 4, 1960			
3A	Amends #3		Jul 7, 1970			
4	Use of Highways		Apr 4, 1961			
4A	•		Oct 8, 1968			
4B			Oct 7, 1969			
5	Location, Size, and Use of Buildings		Jun 6, 1961 Repealed May 31, 1973			
6	Fire Limits, Construction, Alteration, Removal of Buildings		Jul 11, 1961			
6A	·		Jul 5, 1972			
	Fee Payment Responsibil	<u> </u>				
7	Setting and Controlling Fir	-	Apr 2, 1963			
8	Amends #5, Special Use F		Jul 5, 1966			
9	Possession of Firearms		Oct 8, 1968			
10	Maximum Penalty for Violations of Ordinances		Nov 4, 1969			
11	Establishing a Planning Commission		Oct 7, 1969			
12	Operation of Snowmobiles, Mini-bikes, ATVs		Jul 6, 1971			
13	Burning of Trash, Refuse		Jul 5, 1972			
14	Moratorium on Subdivisior	n of Lots	Apr 3, 1973			
15	Mining Regulations and Related Code		May 31, 1973			
16	Sanitary Sewage Disposal Systems and Related Code		May 31, 1973			
17	Zoning Regulations and Related Code		May 31, 1973			
18	Subdivision and Related Code		May 31, 1973			
19	Control of Shade Tree Dis	eases	Nov 5, 1974 Repealed Aug 4,1981			
19A	A Repeal of #19		Aug 4, 1981			
20	Animal Control		Nov 2, 1999			
21	Commercial Wireless Telecommunication Tower District		Nov 7, 2000			
22	Illicit Discharge of Storm V		May 5, 2015			
23		ily Health Care Dwelling Statute	Aug 2, 2016			
24	Establishes Standards and Procedures for Solar Energy Systems		Oct 6, 2020			
25	, ,		Nov 10, 2020			
26	Statutory Word Change "V	illage" to "City" in Pre-1974 Ordinances	Nov 10, 2020			